ATTACHMENT B

Bond #: 929627210

COUNTY OF MONTERLEY Premium : $4,270.00

PERFORMANCE BOND

WHEREAS. the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal, _Granite Rock Company
as Contractor, a contract for the following project:

PEACH TREE ROAD BRIDGE NO. 412
PROJECT NO. 2201
State Project No: 05-1422841
Federal Aid Project No: STPLZ-5944(041)

WHEREAS, Principal. as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said
contract. to secure the faithful performance of said contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, we Granite Rock Company __, as Principal,

and

Western Surety Company as Surety, are held and ﬁ}‘ﬂﬁ}f'
bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter
called "County"), in the penal sum of One Milion Four Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Six & 00/100
Dollars {($  1,423.356.00 ) for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United
States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators,
successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

«

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT;

{f the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors,
or assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the
covenants, conditions, and agreements in said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein
provided. on Principal's part to be kept and performed. ai the time and in the manner therein
specified and in all respects according to their true infent and meaning, and (2) shall defend,
indernnify and save harmless the County, the members of its board of supervisors, and its
officers, agents and employees as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and
void: otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition
to the terms of the contract or the call for bids, or to the work 1o be performed thereunder, or the
specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and
it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the
terms of said contract or the call for bids. or to the work, or io the specifications.

Whenever the Principal. as Contractor. is in default, and 1s declared in default, under the
contract by the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation
under the contract, Surety may prompily remedy the default, or shall promptly:

{1} Complete the contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or
{2} Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the



contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by
County of Monterey and Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder,
arrange for a contract between such bidder and County of Monterey, and make
available as work progresses (even though there should be a defauit or a
succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged
under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the
balance of contract price.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall
pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suil, including attorney’s fees, court
costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses. :

IN WTTNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under
their several seals this_2otn  day of June , 2018, the name and corporate
seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its
undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

{Corporate Seal) Granite Rock Company

Principal @ _

Name and Title GféltjuA? D B hc’,l\’ i VE

(Corporate Seal)

‘Western Surety Company

(Attach notary acknowledgement for all signatures and original or certified copy of unresolved
appointment, attorney-in-fact certificate, power of attorney, by laws, or other instrument entitling or
authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do s0.)



Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation
having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby

make, constitute and appoint

Catherine A Pinney, Nancy L. Wallis, K Dixon Wright, Stacy M Clinton, Venetia G Johnson,
Donnalyn Revis, Kandace L Reeves, Natalic Ann Horder, Michael Landucci, Teresa Rose,
Robert Lee Murphy, Individually

of Petaluma, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds,

undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said

Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by

the shareholders of the corporation,

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be
hereto affixed on this 13th day of November, 2015.

‘...ﬁ--\m-% WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

wa“‘g
(o B
!,t'b 90#4)

aul T, Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota i
County of Minnehaha

On this 13th day of November, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. Brutflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that
he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which
executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so
affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and

acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires B L T LT T

: §. EICH

L 4
¥
i
2 raea YNOTARY PUBLIC 4 .
February 12, 2021 : @ e -E
0y gy ey g e g g oy B e ey 4

S. Eich, Notary Public
CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in
force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed
my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this _2 0th day of June , 2016

S WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

A
i

@n
‘-}-r
0)
ﬂ:r
';-"
\'

w

""o
gy ;E'.w

L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary
Form F4280-7-2012



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of ___Sonoma )
On__June 20, 2016 before me, Catherine A. Pinney, Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Stacy M. Clinton

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(gf whose nameké) is/

supscribed, to the within instrument and acknowledged tg me that géfshe/th executed the same'in

Iﬁher/t Ir authorized capaoi‘ry(i%ﬁ: and that by/h‘ré/her/tbrgir signature(gy’on the instrument the person(gf,
r the entity upon behalf of which the person{gf acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

CATHERINE A. PINNEY
Notary Public - California
Sonoma County

‘.-.! ; ‘*
N\ ‘B} Signature
] S My Comm. Expires May 3, 2020 ! o~ e
Signature-of-Nolary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Document Date:

Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

] Corporate Officer — Title(s): L] Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[J Partner — [ Limited [ General I Partner — [ Limited [J General

[ Individual X] Attorney in Fact L] Individual LI Attorney in Fact

[J Trustee [J Guardian or Conservator [ Trustee U Guardian or Conservator
(1 Other: [] Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

z P70 OGRS G Ol Y A B BT S G S G S L SO BT BT S BT 87 G 87 Gu BT SLES G 808 G BTG &7 G 7 G B 6 7 o0 &7 o &7 G &7 G - G 7 G 7GR0 A&7 G &7 G S O BT G 1 & G &7 60 ST &7 87 G
©2014 National Notary Association * www.NationalNotary.org « 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827)  liem #5907




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

O AN A A N R A AU

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document,

State of California )

County of Santa Cruz )

On Juﬁe 21, 2016 before me, _ Janice C. Shaffer, Notary Public
, Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

persoha["lyv appeared Gregory D. Diehl ey T

Namef(s) of ngnéf(s) :

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that -he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on-the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct. '

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
T UANIGE 6. BrarrER |

NOTARY PUBLIG - CALIFORNIA - Signatur . ) Cﬂ ' M .
L5 o GRE ooy : " Signature of Notary Pu?lfc/'
M_y Comm. Exp. Heeember 28, 2016

Place Notary Seal Above

—— -, OPTIONAL —————— ,
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

~ Description of Attached Document Bay gy ik

Title or Type of Document: __ . ey -"Do¢_ijent'~ Date:
Number of Pages: ___ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above::
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) s 54 4500
Signer’'s Name: Signer's Name; -

O Corporate Officer — Title(s): _ OCorporate Officer — Title(s):

U Partner — [ Limited [ General U Partner — [ Limited [J General
Olndividual ~  [JAttorney in Fact U Individual [ Attorney in Fact

O Trustee 0J Guardian or Conservator . OTrustee - | [0 Guardian or Conservator
O Other: ' O Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

&

&
@

R A AN R A R A N R A A R S s

©2014 National Notary Association « www.NationalNotary.org * 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827)  ltem #5907

R R R R R R I T, R, GASIGR S NS AN SRR AN SN



Bond #: 929627210
Premium : included in performance bond

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

PAYMENT BOND
(Civil Code Section 9530)

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal, as Contractor, a contract
for the following project:

PEACH TREE ROAD BRIDGE NO. 412
PROJECT NO. 2201
State Project No: 05-1422841,
Federal Aid Project No: STPLZ-5944(041)

AND WHEREAS, Principal, as Contracior, is required to furnish a bond in connection with
said contract, to secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, materialmen. and other

persons furnishing labor and materials on the project, as provided by law.

NOW, THERETORE, we  Granite Rock Company , as Principal,

and

7 ____Western Surety Company a5 Surety. are held and firmly
bound unte the County of Monterey. a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter
catled "County™), and to the persons named in California Civil Code section 9100 in the penal

5011 01 One Million Four Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Six -— )i lars ($ 1,423,356.00 < )
for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made,
we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns. jointly and
severally. firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

1f the Principal, or any of Principal's heirs, executors. administrators, successors, assigns,
or Subcontraciors, (1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100
with respect to any labor or materials furnished by said persons on the project described above,
or (2) tails to pay in full all amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code
with respect to work or labor performed on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for
any amounts required to be deducted, withheld. and paid over to the Employment Development
Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and Subcontractors pursuant to
Unemployment Insurance Code section 13020 with respect to such work and labor, then the
Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change. extension of time, alteration or
addition to the terms of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed there
under, or the specifications accompanying the same. shail in any way affect its obligation under
this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of anv such change. extension of time. alteration or
addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids. or to the work, or to the specifications.

If suit 15 brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety



shall pay all litiganion expenses incurred by the County in such suil, including attorney’s fees,
court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit of anv of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100,
and such persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond,
subject to any limitations set forth in Civil Code sections 9550 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 4,
Part 6, Title 3, Chapter 5: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHERE OF the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under
their several seals this 2oth  day of  June . 2016, the name and corporate seal of
each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned
representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.,

(Corporate Seal) Granite Rock Company

Prircipal
By /6 mﬂ L

Name and Tiile »6&;1@“30/\/%)1:}\' , VL

(Corporate Seal)
Western Surety
Surety

Company

(Attach notary acknowledgement for all signatures and origmal or certified copy of unresolved
appointment, attorney-in-fact certificate, power of attorney, by faws, or other instrument entitling or
authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.)



Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation
having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby

make, constitute and appoint

Catherine A Pinney, Nancy L Wallis, K Dixon Wright, Stacy M Clinton, Venetia G Johnson,
Donnalyn Revis, Kandace L. Reeves, Natalie Ann Horder, Michael Landucci, Teresa Rose,
Robert Lee Murphy, Individually

of Petaluma, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds,

undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature
- In Unlimited Amounts -
and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said

Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by

the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be
hereto affixed on this 13th day of November, 2015.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

=

anke

41“"“!“

SSURETY,
".-f" e, .

5

0,

iy,
ESTE.
c}"zt'
%
]
=
S ey

gL,

Son

Seav

g1

4

o F

OGN
‘%ﬁﬁ.ﬁ‘.ﬁw*“f aul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota s
County of Minnehaha

On this 13th day of November, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that
he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which
executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so
affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and

acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires e e il |
i 8. EICH F
12,9001 # 42 NOTARY PUBLIC 1 i
February 12, 20! fSOUTH DAKOTA E
g gy ey ey g b B by G B B By, i

S. Eich, Notary Public
CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in

force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed

my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this ____ 20th day of June , 2016
SRR, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

"‘_\,
LR
i

B = O e
i

2
""'ﬂum..uu

L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary
Form F4280-7-2012



CALIFDRNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of ___Sonoma )
On_dJune 20, 2016 before me, Catherine A. Pinney, Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Stacy M. Clinton

Name(s) of Signer(s)

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she/they executed the same’in

hj /her/tj:nér authorized capacuty(lpé) and that by l;:é/her/tr)eﬁr sighatu on the instrument the person(gf,
r the entity upon behalf of which the person}é) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be fEéperson whose namelgéﬁ is/
/

CATHERINE A. PINNEY
Notary Public - California

Sonoma County . <\ ——
Commission # 2148404 Signature .
My Comm. Expires May 3, 2020 Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Document Date:

Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer’s Name: Signer’s Name:

[ Corporate Officer — Title(s): [ Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[l Partner — [ Limited [ General Ll Partner — [ Limited [ General

Ll Individual X Attorney in Fact L1 Individual L1 Attorney in Fact

[ Trustee [ Guardian or Conservator O Trustee [ Guardian or Conservaior
(1 Other: [ Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

©2014 Natlonal Notary Assoc:tatlon WWW, Natlonaﬂ\!otary org = 1-800-US NOTARY (1 -800-876- 6827) Item #5907




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

& 0
£ & 7o\ A A A A AT AN UATA PRAOKA

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of Santa Cruz )

On _June 21, 2016 before me Janice C. Shaffer, Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
Gregory D. Diehl ~ '
Name(s) of Signer(s)

personally appeared _

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA ‘
T 2 JANICE C. SHAFFER Si /’
o - Signature =2 AA_

NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA Sianat, f Notary Publi
ignature of Notary Pu, !C//

COMMISSION # 2002324
SANTA GRUZ COUNTY
My Bemm, Exp, Deasmber 29,2016

[N VY
T L] reoret

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL =
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document =
Title or Type of Document: __ Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer’s Name:

Signer’'s Name: _

0 Corporate Officer — Title(s): U Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner — ([J Limited [J General U Partner — [ Limited [J General

O Individual O Attorney in Fact O Individual (] Attorney in Fact

O Trustee UJ Guardian or Conservator . OTrustee -~ [ Guardian or Conservator
[ Other: ' O Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:




